on cost and the investment gap. Such commercial buildouts
are driven by each company’s strategic plans, meaning that the
builds could be profitable on their own (i.e., that mobile revenue
tied to that location exceeds the cost of deployment), or could be
important for other reasons (e.g., to differentiate based on net-
work coverage or to reduce dependence on roaming partners).

Regardless of why such networks are built, their presence
has a dramatic impact on local wireless-network economics,
since the costs of providing fixed-broadband service will be
lower for a service provider that already operates a network
that provides mobile services. At issue is the fraction of the
total cost required to upgrade commercial buildouts designed

Exhibit 3-W:
ARPU Sensitivity

(in billions of USD, present value)

26.3

24.9

23.5

22.2

21.0ARPU +30%

ARPU +15%

ARPU Base Case

ARPU -30%

ARPU -15%

0127

5 2   F e d e r a l  c o m m u n i c a tio   n s  c o m m i s s io  n  |  W W W . B R O AD  B AND   . G O V

O B I  T e c h n i c a l  P a p e r  No  .  1

Exhibit 3-X:
Elevation Across the U.S.

High elevation

Low elevation

Alaska Hawaii

Conterminous United States

Legend

125

12562 5

2500

0 250

Miles
500 750 1000

500250 1000

-70°

-80°

-80°

-90°

-90°

-100°

-100°

-110°

-110°

-120°

-120°-130°

40
°

40
°

30
°

30
°

-150°

-150°

-160°

-160°-170°-180°

-140° -130°

70
°

60
°

50
°

-160°

20
°

Elevation Across the U.S.

to provide 4G mobile service to the signal density required to
provide fixed service at 4 Mbps downstream/1 Mbps upstream.
In addition, the operator would have some amount of revenue
even without the fixed-network upgrade. Consequently, we
estimated both incremental cost and revenue.

To estimate incremental costs, we allocate costs between
the fixed and mobile businesses. While both fixed and mobile
businesses benefit from improvements to their shared infra-
structure, the fixed business drives many of the costs. Fixed
service drives more traffic per connection and, as will be